IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 07-17370, 07-17372 Decided September 30, 2008 Panel Members W. Fletcher, Reinhardt, Goodwin

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Defendants-Appellants
and

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 1021, SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST, and UNITE-HERE! LOCAL 2, Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REHEARING

GREGORY F. JACOB Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

EDWARD D. SIEGER Senior Appellate Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Room N-2428 Washington, D.C. 20210

rceved by

(202) 693-5260

NOV 3 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULES 29 AND 35 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE1	
STATEMENT	
ARGUMENT7	
A. Introduction8	
B. The panel inadequately addressed circuit precedents in its analysis of the City-payment option and mischaracterized the Secretary's position	
C. The panel failed to apply the Supreme Court's test for determining when a state law interferes with uniform plan administration and reached a result that is inconsistent with the Fourth Circuit's <u>Fielder</u> decision on that issue	4
CONCLUSION1	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal cases:

<u>Donovan v. Dillingham</u>
688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) (en banc)11
Egelhoff v. Egelhoff
532 U.S. 141 (2001)
Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne 482 U.S. 1 (1987)
Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City and County of San Francisco
535 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2007)4
Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City and County of San
Francisco 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)4
Kenney v. Roland Parson Contracting Corp.
28 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1994)11
New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.
514 U.S. 645 (1995)
Retail Industry Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)passim
Retail Industry Leaders Ass'n v. Suffolk County 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)7
Qualls v. Blue Cross of Cal. 22 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1994)
Sandstrom v. Cultor Food Science, Inc.
214 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000)11

Federal cases – continued:

Scott v. Gulf Oil Corp. 754 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985)	2, 3, 11
Williams v. WCI Steel Co. 170 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
Winterrowd v. Am. Gen. Annuity Ins. Co. 321 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 11
Federal statutes and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I) 29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.	1
Section 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	3, 8, 10
Section 3(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)	1, 3
Section 3(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13)	1
Section 506(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1136(b)	1
Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	14
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 35(a)(1)	2
Rule 35(a)(2)	1
Rule 35(b)(1)(A)	13
Rule 35(b)(1)(B)	

Other authorities:

Health Care Security Ordinance: S.F. Cal. Admin. Code (2006 & 2007)	1
Section 14.1(b)(7)	3, 4
Section 14.1(b)(8)	3
Section 14.3(a)	8
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov (Audio Files, No.07-17370,	12
first entry, 44:45 minutes)	13
